Catalog
2011
Magnecraft™
Power Relays
2
Contents Magnecraft™ Power Relays
Series Overview n  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
199 Series n  Relays . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4

Blowout Magnet 199BX 14
199X 14
Part Number Explanation
Series:
199
Available Options:
A = AC coil  E = Pressure wire terminals*
B = Blowout magnet M = Auxiliary switch*
D = Double make  X = Arbitrary
DY = Double break*
Configuration:
1-999 = Arbitrary
Feature Benefit
High power contacts Increased contact ratings (up to 50 A, 2 hp) and electrical
endurance; suitable for high power switching applications
Riveted construction Helps to increase the mechanical life of the relay
Blowout magnet option Helps to increase DC voltage switching up to 500 V
RoHS compliant Environmentally friendly; Complies with the European
Restriction of Hazardous Substances directive
Description Magnecraft™ Power Relays
199
SPST-NO-DM, 40 A; SPDT, 40 A;
DPST-NO, 40 A; DPDT, 40 A*
199 Series Relay
* 50 A versions and additional options available. Call Customer Service for more information (847 441 2540).
5
Specifications (UL 508)
Part Numbers 199AX, 199X, 199ABX1, 199BX1 199ADX, 199DX, 199DYX, 199DBX1
Contact Characteristics
Contact Configuration SPST, SPDT, DPST, DPDT SPST DM, SPST DB
Contact Material AgSnO
Thermal (Carrying) Current 40 A
Maximum Switching Voltage 600 V(rms)
Rated Switching Current at Voltage Resistive:  40 A at 300 Vac 50/60 Hz;
5 A at 480 Vac 50/60 Hz;
5 A at 600 Vac 50/60 Hz;
40 A at 28 Vdc
Resistive:  40 A at 300 Vac 50/60 Hz;
12 A at 480 Vac 50/60 Hz;
10 A at 600 Vac 50/60 Hz;
40 A at 28 Vdc
Motor: 2 hp at 120 600 Vac 50/60 Hz
Tungsten: 15 A at 120 Vac 50/60 Hz

Helps prevent the operator from touching live circuits
(IP20 degree of protection)
Part Number Explanation
Series:
725
Contact
Arangement:
AXX = SPST NO
BXX = DPST NO
Terminal Style:
B = Blade (Plug in or quick connect)
S = Screw terminal
Mount Option:
C3 = DIN/panel mount
Null = Plug in socket mount
Standard Features:
M = Side pushbutton
M4 = Lockable pushbutton & flag
L = LED indicator
Coil Voltage:
6A = 6 Vac
12A = 12 Vac
24A = 24 Vac
48A = 48 Vac
120A = 120 Vac
240A = 240 Vac
6D = 6 Vdc
12D = 12 Vdc
24D = 24 Vdc
48D = 48 Vdc
110D = 110/125 Vdc
Plug In Socket
Mount

European Restriction of Hazardous Substances
directive
Part Number Explanation
Series:
389F
Contact
Arangement:
XAX = SPDT
XBX = DPDT
XCX = 3PDT
XHX = SPDT DM DB
HXX = SPST NO DM
Cover Style:
C = Plug in socket mount
C1 = Side flange mount
Coil Voltage:
12A = 12 Vac
24A = 24 Vac
48A = 48 Vac
120A = 120 Vac
240A = 240 Vac
12D = 12 Vdc
24D = 24 Vdc
48D = 48 Vdc
110D = 110/125 Vdc
Side Flange Cover
Plug In (Socket) Cover
Description Magnecraft™ Power Relays
389F
SPST, 30 A; DPDT, 20 to 25 A;
SPDT, 25 to 30 A; 3PDT, 20 A
15
Specifications (UL 508)
Part Number 389FXAX, XBX 389FXCX 389FXHX, HXX
Contact Characteristics
Contact Configuration SPDT;
DPDT
3PDT SPST NO DM;
SPDT DM DB
Contact Material Silver Alloy
Thermal (Carrying) Current 25 A 20 A 30 A
Maximum Switching Voltage 600 V 300 V 600 V
Current Ratings at Voltage Resistive: 25 A at 300 Vac 50/60 Hz;
13 A at 28 Vdc
Motor: 1.5 hp at 208 240 Vac 50/60 Hz;
1 hp at 120 & 480 600 Vac 50/60 Hz
Pilot Duty: B600
FLA/LRA: 22/98 A at 120 Vac
Ballast: 20 A, 277 Vac 50/60 Hz
Resistive: 20 A at 150 Vac 50/60 Hz;

Enables fully booted Quick Connect terminals
Blowout magnet option Ideal for DC voltage switching
Part Number Explanation
Series:
300
Contact
Arangement:
XBX = DPDT
Cover Style*:
C1 = Side flange mount
C4 = Top DIN mount
Coil Voltage:
24A = 24 Vac
120A = 120 Vac
240A = 240 Vac
12D = 12 Vdc
24D = 24 Vdc
Blowout Magnet:
69 = Blowout magnet
*Additional cover styles available. Contact Customer Service at 847 441 2540.
Side Flange Cover
Top DIN Mount Cover
Description Magnecraft™ Power Relays
300
DPDT, 30 A
21
Specifications (UL 508)
Part Number 300XBX1
Contact Characteristics
Contact Configuration DPDT
Contact Material Silver Alloy
Thermal (Carrying) Current 30 A
Maximum Switching Voltage 600 V
Current Ratings at Voltage1 Resistive: 30 A at 300 Vac 50/60 Hz; 30 A at 28 Vdc; 15 A at 600 Vac 50/60 Hz
Motor: 1 hp at 120 Vac 50/60 Hz; 2 hp at 208 600 Vac 50/60 Hz;
Pilot Duty: 5.5 A at 120 Vac 50/60 Hz; 1.2 A at 600 Vac 50/60 Hz
Minimum Switching Requirement 500 mA at 12 Vac/Vdc
Coil Characteristics
Coil Voltage Range2 24 240 Vac 50/60 Hz;
12 110 Vdc2
Operating Range (% of Nominal) 85% 110% (AC);
80% 110% (DC)
Average Consumption 3.4 VA (AC);
1.5 W (DC)
Drop out voltage threshold 30% (AC);
10% (DC)
General Characteristics
Electrical Life at Rated Load 30,000 operations
Mechanical Life at No Load (Unpowered) 5,000,000 operations
Operate Time at Nominal Coil Voltage 20 ms
Dielectric Strength Between coil and contact: 2500 Vac;
Between poles: 4000 Vac;
Between contacts: 2500 Vac;
Operating Temperature Range 40  +55 °C ( 40  +131 °F)
Storage Temperature Range 40  +85 °C ( 40  +185 °F)
Weight (Average) 85 g (3 oz)
Product Certifications UL (E43641), CSA (168986)
Note: Actual product performance may vary depending on application and environmental conditions.
1 For ratings with blowout magnet, please refer to Table 1 below.
2 For available standard coil voltages, please refer to the standard part number table on page 20.
Table 1: Additional DC Ratings with Blowout Magnet
Load Voltage Contact Rating
150 Vdc 3 A
Specifications Magnecraft™ Power Relays
300

to accommodate last minute design changes
Sealed construction Suitable for washing to remove flux residues
Part Number Explanation
Series:
92
Cover:
S = Sealed dust cover
Contact Configuration:
7 = DPST NO
11 = DPDT
Coil Type:
A = AC
D = DC
Mounting Style:
22D = DIN rail and panel mount cover
Coil Voltage:
24 = 24 Vac 12 = 12 Vdc
120 = 120 Vac 24 = 24 Vdc
240 = 240 Vac 110 = 110/125 Vdc
Description Magnecraft™ Power Relays
92
DPST-NO, 30 A;
DPDT, 30 A (NO) / 3 A (NC)
92S7A22D
26
Description
The 9A series power relays offer robust performance in applications such as HVAC,
motor controls, and alarm systems.
Rated Contact Current Contact Configuration Coil Voltage Coil Resistance (Ω) Standard Part Number
30 A SPST NO
24 Vac 576 9AS1A52 24
120 Vac 3000 9AS1A52 120
5 Vdc 25 9AS1D52 5
12 Vdc 144 9AS1D52 12
24 Vdc 576 9AS1D52 24
30 A (NO); 15 A (NC) SPDT
24 Vac 576 9AS5A52 24
120 Vac 3000 9AS5A52 120
240 Vac 12100 9AS5A52 240
5 Vdc 25 9AS5D52 5
12 Vdc 144 9AS5D52 12
24 Vdc 576 9AS5D52 24
Note: PC mount versions available, please call (847) 441 2540 for more information.
Feature Benefit
Standard Class F insulation Allows for maximum coil temperature of 155 ˚C (311 °F)
which is ideal for high temperature applications
FLA/LRA and hp ratings Capable of handling motor loads
Ballast load ratings Suitable for lighting control applications
Small package size Ideal for small spaces
Standard Quick Connect terminals Simplifies and expedites installation
Part Number Explanation
Series:
9A
Cover:
S = Sealed dust cover
Contact Configuration:
1 = SPST NO
5 = SPDT
Coil Type:
A = AC
D = DC
Contact Material:
2 = Silver alloy
Coil Voltage:
24 = 24 Vac
120 = 120 Vac
240 = 240 Vac
5 = 5 Vdc
12 = 12 Vdc
24 = 24 Vdc
110 = 110/125 VdcMounting Style:
2 = PC mount
5 = Flanged panel mount
Description Magnecraft™ Power Relays
9A
SPST-NO, 30 A;
SPDT, 30 A (NO) / 15 A (NC)
W9AS1D52
27
Specifications (UL 508)
Part Number 9AS1 9AS5
Contact Characteristics
Contact Configuration SPST NO SPDT
Contact Material Silver Alloy
Thermal (Carrying) Current 30 A 30 A (NO);
15 A (NC)
Maximum Switching Voltage 300 V
Current Ratings at Voltage Resistive: 30 A at 240 Vac 50/60 Hz, 30 A at 28 Vdc;
Motor:  1 hp at 125 Vac 50/60 Hz, 2 hp at 240 Vac
50/60 Hz
FLA/LRA:  22/98 A (NO) at 120 Vac 50/60 Hz
30/80 A (NO) at 240 Vac 50/60 Hz
Ballast: 10 A at 277 Vac
Pilot Duty: 470 VA
Resistive:  30 A at 240 Vac 50/60 Hz (NO), 15 A at 240
Vac 50/60 Hz (NC), 30 A at 28 Vdc (NO), 10
A at 28 Vdc (NC)
Motor:  1 hp at 125 Vac 50/60 Hz (NO), 1/4 hp at 125
Vac 50/60 Hz (NC), 2 hp at 240 Vac 50/60 Hz
(NO), 1/2 hp at 240 Vac 50/60 Hz (NC)
FLA/LRA:  22/98 A (NO) at 120 Vac 50/60 Hz
30/80 A (NO) at 240 Vac 50/60 Hz
12/30 A (NC) at 240 Vac 50/60 Hz
Ballast: 10 A at 277 Vac (NO); 3 A at 277 Vac (NC)
Pilot Duty: 470 VA (NO), 275 VA (NC)
Minimum Switching Requirement 100 mA at 12 Vac, 5 Vdc
Coil Characteristics
Coil Voltage Range1 24 240 Vac 50/60 Hz;
5 24 Vdc1
Operating Range (% of Nominal) 80% 120% (AC);